for choosing this design was because this type of design does not involve randomization of subjects but rather 

intact classes were used. This design presented two groups. One group was tagged experimental group while the 

other group was tagged control group.  

The population of the study consist of all the four thousand five hundred and eighty-four (4,584) senior 

secondary one (SS1) students in the Thirty-eight (38) public senior secondary schools in Port Harcourt Metropolis 

of Rivers State  

The sample for this study comprised of one hundred and thirty-nine (139) senior secondary one (SS1) 

students in public schools in Port Harcourt Metropolis of Rivers State. The purposive sampling technique were 

used to draw two schools from the 38 senior secondary schools in Port Harcourt Metropolis of Rivers State.